PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Colorado Altitude Training, LLC	10/22/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stephen C. Nevin	
Street Address:	3770 E. White Bay Dr.	
City:	Highlands Ranch	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80126	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6565624
Patent Number:	6827760
Patent Number:	7018443

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)740-9042

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-740-9000

Email: Connie@LeyIPLaw.com

Correspondent Name: John R. Ley, LLC

Address Line 1: 5299 DTC Blvd., Suite 340

Address Line 4: Greenwood Village, COLORADO 80111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 336.701

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John R. Ley

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

501336088

\$120.00 6

source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Colorado Altitude Training, a Colorado limited liability company, of Boulder, Colorado ("CAT"), owns, possesses and/or controls the following Intellectual Property:

- a United States patent 6,565,624, titled Altitude Simulation Method and System, issued May 30, 2003;
- b United States patent 6,827,760, titled Method and System for Providing a Desired Atmosphere with in an Enclosure, issued December 7, 2004;
- United States patent 7,018,443, titled Method and System for Reducing Body
 Weight in an Enclosed Atmospheric Environment, issued March 28, 2006 but now lapsed;
- d. PCT patent application number PCT/US01/28145, published as international patent application number WO 02/20136, titled Altitude Simulation Method and System, now concluded but from which European patent application EP 1 318 866 was filed on September 6, 2001, claiming the benefit of and priority to said PCT application, European patent application EP 131 886 having now lapsed;
- e. All rights to claims for past, present and future infringement of any of the aboveidentified US and foreign patents and patent applications, arising on or after (Date of Default);
- f. All technical data, information, materials, expertise which is related to hypoxic environments, products or methods including without limitation, physiological, chemical and physical data and techniques, engineering drawings and specifications related to products and/or processes which have been, are or could be used to develop products and methods for conditioning human response in hypoxic environments;
- g All rights of CAT, but not the obligations, under certain licensing and sublicensing agreements pertaining to any or all of the foregoing Intellectual Property, including, but not limited to, a Patent Sublicense Agreement having an effective date of June 2, 2006 between CAT and Stephen C. Nevin, a License Agreement having an effective date of April 1, 2003 between Foundation for Research and development in Olympic Sports and CAT, a Letter Agreement dated January 1, 2007 between Kilpa-ja huippu-urheilun tutkimus-ja kehiltämissäätiö

KIHU and CAT; and a License Agreement dated January 1, 2007 between Kilpa-ja huippuurheilun tutkimus-ja kehittämissäätiö KIHU and CAT; and

WHEREAS, Stephen C. Nevin, an individual residing in Highlands Ranch, Colorado, ("Nevin") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Intellectual Property;

NOW THEREFORE, for certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, CAT does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Nevin, his heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to all said Intellectual Property described herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the following authorized officer of CAT has hereunto set

his/her hand and affixed his/her seal this Dandday of October, 2010. Colorado Altitude Training, LLC STATE OF COLORADO COUNTY OF BOULDER ____, 2010, before a Notary Public in and for said county, appeared Depra L. CKOSSIR. , who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

My commission expires-

Witness my hand and official seal.

PATENT

REEL: 025217 FRAME: 0477

DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY,

COLORADO

Court Address: 1776 6th Street

P.O. Box 4249

Boulder, CO 80306-4249 Phone#: 303-441-3750

Plaintiff: STEPHEN C. NEVIN

V.

Defendants: COLORADO ALTITUDE TRAINING,

LLC, a Colorado limited liability company

ATTEST TRUE COPY
DATED 10-22-10
DEBRAL CBOSSER
CLERK OF COMBINED COURT
BOULDER COUNTY, COLORADO

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2009 CV 474

Div.:

Ctrm.:

ORDER UNDER C.R.C.P. 70

THIS MATTER came before the Court on Plaintiff Stephen Nevin's Motion for Entry of Order Under C.R.C.P. 70. The Court has reviewed the Motion, the attachments to the Motion, any response to the Motion, and the file, and is duly advised of the same. The Court hereby GRANTS the Motion. — No response has been filed.

THE COURT HEREBY ORDERS that Defendant, Colorado Altitude Training, LLC is hereby completely divested of and from any and all right tile, and interest in the following described intellectual property, and such property is hereby vested exclusively in Plaintiff Stephen Nevin.

Patents

U.S Patent No. 7,018,443

U.S Patent No 6,827,760

U.S. Patent No. 6,565,624

Patent Applications

PCT Pat Appl. No. PCT/US01/28145

Licensed Patent

U.S. Patent No. 5,860,857"

THE COURT FURTHER ORDERS that the Clerk of the Boulder District Court is hereby authorized and directed to execute an Assignment on behalf of Colorado Altitude Training, LLC and in favor of Stephen Nevin, concerning the aforementioned intellectual property. The Clerk shall sign the form of the Assignment which was attached to

Plaintiff's Motion.

DATED: 10/19/16



Boulder District Court Judge

PATENT REEL: 025217 FRAME: 0479

RECORDED: 10/29/2010